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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

 IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA  
 

 

Bank of America, N.A.   
 

                    Plaintiff,                                                       502015CA011261XXXXMB 

                                                                                         DIVISION: AW 

vs.                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                 
Faton T. Kurti, a/k/a Faton Kurti, et al,          
 

                     Defendants.  
 

 
SKENDER HOTI, AS AN INTERESTED PERSON AND PARTY, MOTION TO VACATE THE 

WRIT OF POSSESSION 129 MILTON STREET, LANTANA, FL 33462 
FLORIDA RULE CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.540(b)(1)(3)(4)(5) 

 

COMES NOW Skender Hoti, an interested person, who moves to intervene in this action 

and moves to VACATE the WRIT of POSSESSION herein who shows this Court as follows:  

1. I am Skender Hoti and an interested person under law who makes this motion under Florida 

Rules of Civil Procedure to Vacate the Writ of Possession granted this day to alleged Third Party 

Purchaser Palmaseca Holdings, Inc. & TaxUS LLC, for the property located at 129 MILTON 

STREET, LANTANA, FL 33462. 

2. I appeared at the Courthouse on this day, March 2, 2017 and filed a Motion to Intervene and for 

Continuance on the Writ of Possession but was just after the time that the Writ was heard at the 

UMC hearing and was instructed later upon being heard by the Judge to file this motion today.  

3. Up until the last minute, I thought I would be receiving an Affidavit from my former attorney 

Mr. Cook on the irregularities that occurred in the case leading up to the Sale itself and the 

proceedings after but was in essence being extorted to provide a “Release” document to the Cook 

law firm in order to get this statement.  
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4. As shown in my motion filed today, Mr. Cook’s office made direct Representations from prior to 

the Sale on Nov. 29, 2017 where the Third Party Purchaser allegedly won the Bid that the Cook 

law firm was working with the Lender, Bank of America, to get a resolution and that it was 

proper to Enter into a 1 Year Written Lease with the Tenant, stating as follows:   

From: "Michael Delagarza" <mike@cooklawfl.com> 
Date: November 14, 2016 at 4:17:59 PM EST 
To: "'Skender Hoti'" <skendertravel@gmail.com> 
Subject: 129 E Milton St. Lake Worth, FL 33462 
 
Hello Mr. Hoti. 
  
We are aggressively representing you in your Foreclosure case on your investment 
property located at 129 E Milton St. Lake Worth, FL 33462. We are working on a 
resolution with your lender in efforts for you to keep your property. In the meantime, you 
are legally allowed to enter into a 1 year lease with a new tenant. Your prospective tenant 
is aware of the situation and you can provide this email to them as well. 
  
Best regards, 
  
Michael Delagarza 
Cook Law Firm 
Office Manager | Legal Assistant 
4362 Northlake Blvd. Suite 213 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
561-290-0021 
Fax: 800-580-4071 
  
THIS ENTIRE MESSAGE INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS IS INTENDED 
ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED AND 
MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL OR 
OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER STATE AND FEDERAL 
LAW.  IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS MESSAGE OR 
THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION 
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION OR THE INFORMATION IT 
CONTAINS IS PROHIBITED.  IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS 
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY 
TELEPHONE AND DESTROY THIS AND ALL COPIES OF THE MESSAGE, 
ELECTRONIC OR OTHERWISE. THANK YOU. 
 

5. Mr. Cook’s office “Appeared” in the 15th Judicial Courts in this matter on or about Nov. 28, 

2016 PRIOR to any such Sale on Nov. 29, 2016 and was to be filing Objections to the Sale prior 
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to such Sale but some “problem” allegedly came up with the “process” and the Judge on this date 

and the Objections were never timely heard prior to any such Sale.  

6. This is the very problem that Mr. Cook was asked to come forward and explain in more detail in 

his Affidavit as if his Office had been “working on a resolution with” the Lender and their 

attorneys, why would there be any “problem” on being “heard” on the Objections prior to the 

Sale?  

7. This is the very affidavit that Mr. Cook’s office was “holding off” providing to me up until the 

very day of this hearing on the Writ of Possession, 

8. Instead, the Cook law firm simply let the property “go to Sale” at the last minute despite 

previously representing that he knew a Bankruptcy attorney that could be referred who could 

take steps for Faton Kurti.  

9. The Cook law firm then began to represent Faton Kurti directly through a RESPA notice filed 

with Bank of America on or around Dec. of 2016 which is attached to this filing.  

10. Yet even though I Skender Hoti was the Client that Hired the Cook Law Firm and was paying 

the bills have no current knowledge of what became of the RESPA matters with the Cook law 

firm despite being represented by the Cook law firm and paying them for services during this 

time and have none of this information to use to support this application or any other filings 

before the Courts as of this date.  

11. On or about Feb. 14, 2016, the Cook Law Firm further sent me an Email attached to these papers 

and a letter saying that the Tenant that I had leased the property would have at least 60 days to 

remain in the property while the Cook law firm continued actions with Bank of America.    

ROBERT B. COOK, P. A.  
Attorney and Counselor at Law 

 
February 14, 2017 
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Skender Hoti 
3103 Drew Way 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
 
Re: Tenant at Milton Street 
 
Dear Skender: 
 
 With regard to this tenant, I would advise that it will take at least 60 days before 
the tenant has to move out of the property. 
 
 It may be possible to further delay the move out, as the case moves on. 
 
 
                         
 

Robert B. Cook 
 

12. When Mr. Cook’s office first filed my Objections, he never raised any of the problems and 

irregularities prior to the Foreclosure Judgment with Attorney Thomas Dougherty and the 

Objections have never been heard at an Evidentiary Hearing and there should now be an 

evidentiary hearing on this motion.  

13. On Nov. 29, 2016 I filed a Lis Pendens on the subject property prior to the Sale but I am not sure 

about the Recording time but the Clerk’s office shows it was Recorded on the same day of the 

Sale.  

14. As shown in the papers filed this morning, there is a separate and related action to Quiet Title 

under Case No. 502016CA013133XXXX MB. See, filings in Exhibit 1.  

15. These claims and defenses in that action should be heard as part of these proceedings reserving 

my rights to amend the claims to quiet title.  

16. Some of the claims from that action which are relevant here include the following allegations. 

17. That on or around December of 2015 up until August of 2016, Plaintiff Skender Hoti had 

retained, hired and employed one Thomas Dougherty, attorney and professional, to further the 

interests in the subject property with Defendant Bank of America including but not limited to 
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obtaining pay-off information, Assignment of Mortgage information, Loan modification 

information, and all other actions to further legal and equitable interests in the subject property. 

18. I, Skender Hoti had hired Mr. Dougherty in Dec. of 2015 to obtain the QuitClaim Deed and 

Durable Power of Attorney yet Mr. Dougherty did not File any of these items with the Court 

until April of 2016 AFTER a Default Judgment was taken against Faton Kurti.  

19. The Durable Power of Attorney had given me all powers to act on Faton Kurti’s behalf in the 

real Estate matter with Bank of America.  

20. Yet it wasn’t until July of 2016 when the case was a week or so from a newly scheduled Trial 

after a Default that Thomas Dougherty “frantically” began emails with the Bank of America 

attorney to make it look like he was trying to get Payoff and other modification information 

when this should have happened months before the Default was taken against Faton Kurti.  

21. Mr. Dougherty had also “withheld” for nearly 30 days one of the Orders of the Court that was 

Denying my ability to appear in the case during this time as well.  

22. As the complaint shows in the Lis Pendens case, I, Skender Hoti made equitable and other 

improvements to the subject property during this time including maintaining the property, 

supervision of the property, safety and security of the property, bathroom and roof improvements 

and other actions to help protect the subject property which further provided benefits to 

Defendant Bank of America all prior to the Foreclosure Judgment and prior to the Foreclosure 

Sale and continue such actions to the present to the benefit of Bank of America.  

23. That, upon information and belief, either through neglect or acts in concert with others, 

Defendant Thomas Dougherty failed to take proper action with Bank of America to further and 

advance the interests in the subject property, failing to contact Defendant Bank of America, 

failing to obtain proper information from Bank of America and other.  
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24. That Bank of America was negligent or acting in concert with others during the same period of 

time in the months prior to the Foreclosure Judgment and Sale by delaying processing and other 

information to Skender Hoti to protect the interests in the subject property and negligently and or 

intentionally interfering with rights in the property .  

25. That such conduct and wrongful action directly relates to the proper title and legal and equitable 

claims to the subject property and there is a real controversy herein proper for an action to quiet 

title and to determine Plaintiff’s rights or lien on such subject property.  

26. That such action and conduct by the Bank of America and its attorneys, together with Thomas 

Dougherty and now the Cook law firm has impaired the  position to sell or maximize value of the 

asset and subject property.  

27. That I have suffered both equitable and legal damages as a result therein.  

 

OTHER MERITORIOUS DEFENSES 

 

28. Despite having these several attorneys represent my interests for the last year, and having the 

Durable Power of Attorney to obtain information from Bank of America, I still do not have any 

of the basic information one would obtain in a Foreclosure case beyond the Complaint and copy 

of the mortgage.  

29. Upon information and belief Attorney Thomas Dougherty “appeared” at the Trial despite the fact 

that he was representing myself, not Faton Kurti and had told me he could not represent Faton 

Kurti and was representing me and proceeded to participate in the “Trial” but not Obtain ANY of 

the Documents or Exhibits or any items that have been disclosed or shared with me.  

30. The Court knew and should have known that Mr. Dougherty was not representing Mr. Faton 

Kurti as not only is there no Notice of Appearance on File with the Clerk’s office by Mr. 
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Dougherty, his papers first filed in the case clearly showed he was representing my interests and 

yet was allowed to “participate” in the Trial by the Court on behalf of a party he did not 

represent while Representing my interests at the time but being denied “Standing” in the case by 

the Court. 

31. This is a fraud and fraud upon the Court.  

32. The Mortgage terms itself make compliance with Federal laws and State Laws of Florida as a 

condition precedent to the Foreclosure suit but the Complaint does not allege this and is 

defective.  

33. The Mortgage terms and Default Cure Notice also provide programs to enter into Repayment 

Plans and Loan Modification and other Loss Mitigation programs and yet none of these items 

were plead in the Complaint nor complied with.  

34. The general rule in equity is that all persons materially interested, either legally or beneficial, in 

the subject-matter of the suit, must be made parties either as complainants or defendants, so that 

a complete decree may be binding upon all parties. The Fourth District elaborated on this rule in 

Phillips v. Choate, 456 So. 2d 556, 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) (quoting Shields v. Barrow, 58 U.S. 

(17 How.) 130, 139 (1855)), where it defined an indispensable party as one whose interest in the 

controversy is of :”such a nature that a final decree cannot be made without either affecting that 

interest, or leaving the controversy in such a condition that its final termination may be wholly 

inconsistent with equity and good conscience.” 

35. Although the right to intervene attenuates toward the end of a case, even post-judgment 

intervention has been allowed in appropriate cases. Technical Chems. & Prods., Inc. v. 

Porchester Holdings, Inc., 748 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).  
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36. The motion herein shows misrepresentations, mistakes, surprise, fraud, likely void and voidable 

Judgment and equity grounds that merit the Writ of Possession to be Vacated at this time or 

alternatively an Evidentiary hearing scheduled.  

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed for an Order Vacating the Writ of Possession or 

alternatively ordering an Evidentiary Hearing on the motion and for such other and further relief 

as may be just and proper.  

 

Dated: March 2, 2017 

/s/Skender Hoti 
Skender Hoti, Pro-Se 
Plaintiff Pro Se 
3103 Drew Way 
Palm Springs, FL 33461 
Tel: 561-385-6390 
skendertravel@hotmail.com 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been served via electronic mail on this 

2nd day of March 2017 to the following: 

Levine Law Group; Juan G. Mejia, Esq., ; jmejia@jsllawgroup.com 

Marinosci Law Group, PC; Matthew M. Slowik, Esq, servicefl@mlg-defaultlaw.com 

Thomas H. Dougherty, Esq.; thdlaw@bellsouth.net;  

Robert B. Cook, Esq., rbc1960@yahoo.com 

/s/Skender Hoti 
Skender Hoti, Pro-Se 
Plaintiff Pro Se 
3103 Drew Way 
Palm Springs, FL 33461 
Tel: 561-385-6390 
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     skendertravel@hotmail.com 
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EXHIBIT 1  

PAPERS  

Motion to Intervene-Continuance; Lis Pendens; Complaint to Quiet Title, Summons, Cook Law 

Exhibits  

 

 































































NOT A
 C

ERTIF
IE

D C
OPY



NOT A
 C

ERTIF
IE

D C
OPY



NOT A
 C

ERTIF
IE

D C
OPY



NOT A
 C

ERTIF
IE

D C
OPY




